

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-13-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP225-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRENDA S. WEBSTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SHAWANO
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JAMES R. HABECK,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
Webster is not entitled to a new trial based on the interpreter’s translation errors and she forfeited her claim that the circuit court failed to properly qualify the interpreter.	2
A. Applicable law and standard of review.	2
B. Webster was not prejudiced by any of the three interpretation errors.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Besso</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 335, 240 N.W.2d 895 (1976)	2
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	2
<i>State v. Lippold</i> , 2008 WI App 130, 313 Wis. 2d 699, 757 N.W.2d 825	5
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811	2
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	6
--	---

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)2.	1
Wis. Stat. § 906.04	1, 6
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 940.45(1).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 943.32(2).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 947.01(1).....	1

Other Authorities

SCR 63	5
SCR 63.01	5
